CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION OF ADOPTION CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, Public Act 33 of 2008, known as the Michigan Planning Enabling Act ("MPEA") authorizes municipal planning commissions to prepare a "master plan" pertinent to the future development of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of White Lake has retained a professional planning consultant to assist the Planning Commission with the preparation of the master plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has prepared a master plan for the municipality to update and replace its previous community master plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission approved by motion recommending that the Township Board authorize the distribution of the draft master plan pursuant to the Michigan Planning Enabling Act (MPEA); and

WHEREAS, the Township Board authorized the distribution of the draft Community Master Plan to the general public and the various entities as required by the MPEA, for review and comment purposes; and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2024, the Charter Township of White Lake Planning Commission convened a public hearing to solicit public input on the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Charter Township of White Planning Commission hereby adopts the 2024 Master Plan, along with its text, maps, charts, graphs, and other supporting materials contained in the Plan.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that an approved copy of the Master Plan shall be submitted to Oakland County, SEMCOG, and the Planning Commissions of Commerce Township, West Bloomfield Township, Waterford Township, Highland Township, Rose Township, Springfield Township, Milford Township, and Independence Township.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify the foregoing resolution was approved by a majority of the members of the Planning Commission by a roll call vote at a regular meeting of the Charter Township of White Lake Planning Commission held on April 4, 2024, in compliance with the Open Meetings Act.

Motion by:			
Second by:			
Second by.			
Votes:	Yeas	Nay	Abstain
Resolution declared adopted this 4 th day of April, 2024.			
Debby DeHart			Date
Planning Commis	sion Secretary		